AGENDA
CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regularly Scheduled Meeting
Tulsa City Council Chambers
175 East 2nd Street, 2nd Level, One Technology Center Tuesday,
July 12, 2022, 1:00 P.M.

Meeting No. 1298
If you wish to present or share any documents, written comments, or exhibits during the hearing, please

submit them by 9:00 a.m. the day of the hearing. Remember to reference the case number and
include your name and address.

Email: esubmit@incog.org
Mail or In Person: City of Tulsa BOA c/o INCOG, 2 W. 2nd St., Suite 800 Tulsa 74103

INTRODUCTION AND NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC

At this Meeting the Board of Adjustment, in accord with and pursuant to applicable Board of Adjustment
Policies and Procedures, will review, consider, discuss, and may take action on, approve, amend,
modify, approve with amendment(s) or modification(s), deny, reject, or defer any action on any item
listed on this Agenda.

UNFEINISHED BUSINESS

Review and possible approval, approval with modifications, denial, or deferral of the following:

1. 23309 - Ryan Neuhor, Image Builders
Special Exception to permit a Dynamic Display sign in a Residential District containing a School
Use (Sec. 60.050-B.2.c) Special Exception to permit a dynamic display sign within 200-feet of
Residentially Zoned Lots (Sec. 60.100-F) Location: 3909 E. 5th PI. S. (Rogers)

2. 23319 - Jason Evans
Variance to allow the floor area of a detached accessory building to exceed 500 square feet and
40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure (Sec. 45.030-A.2); Variance of the 35-
foot setback from an arterial street. (Sec. 5.020, Table 5-2); Variance to permit a Detached
Accessory Building exceeding 10-feet in height to the top of the top plate in the rear setback
(Sec. 90.090-C) Location: 4217 E. 15th St. S. (CD 4)

3. 23376 - Guy and Kim Thiessen
Variance to permit a detached accessory building in the rear setback to exceed 10-feet in height
to the top of the top plate (Sec. 90.090-C2); Variance to allow more than 25% coverage by a
detached accessory building in the rear setback in an RS-2 District (Section 90.090-C2)
Variance to allow the floor area of detached accessory buildings to exceed 500 square feet and
40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure (Section 45.030-A)
Location: 2241 E. 32nd PI. S (CD 9)




10.

11.

12.

23380- Kory Myers

Special Exception to increase the permitted driveway width in a Residential District (Section
55.090-F.3)

Location: 3144 E. 33 St. S. (CD 9)

NEW APPLICATIONS

Review and possible approval, approval with modifications, denial, or deferral of the following:

23383 - Tom Hanlon
Variance to reduce the required 20-foot rear setback in the RS-3 District (Sec. 5.030-A, Table 5-
3) Location: 523 E. Pine PI. (CD 1)

23384 - Laura Hasbun

Special Exception to permit Low-impact Medical Marijuana Processing (Low-impact
Manufacturing & Industry Use) in the CH District (Sec. 15.020, Table 15-2) Location: 3216 E.
Admiral PI. (CD 3)

23385 — Bija Investments, LLC

Special Exception to permit Moderate-Impact Medical Marijuana processing (Moderate-impact
Manufacturing & Industry Use) in the IL district (Sec. 15.020, Table 15-2)

Location: 1247 N. Garnett Rd. E. (CD 3)

23386 — Precision Sign & Design

Variance to allow more than one sign per street frontage in the OM District (Sec. 60.060-B.1);
Variance to increase the maximum allowable sign area in the OM district (Sec. 60.060-C)
Location: 5151 E. 51st St. (CD 5)

23387 — Kyle Gibson

Variance of the 1,000-foot spacing requirement for a medical marijuana dispensary from
another medical marijuana dispensary (Sec. 40.225-D)

Location: 4818 E. Pine St. N. (CD 3)

23388 — Nathalie Cornett

Special Exception to permit a monument sign to be partially located in the right-of-way (Sec
60.020-E); Variance to permit a dynamic display to be located within 200-feet of a residential
district (Sec 60.100-F)

Location: 4132 E. 51st St. S. (CD 9)

23389 — Chay Tyner
Special Exception to expand a non-conforming structure in the RM-2 district (Section 80.030-D)
Location: 1319 S. Rockford Ave. (CD 4)

23390 — Travis Harris, GH2 Architects

Special Exception to permit a carport in the street yard to and modifications of the allowable
height requirements (Sec. 90.090-C.1).

Location: 2645 S. Boston Ave. (CD 4)




OTHER BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT

Website: tulsaplanning.org E-mail: esubmit@incog.org
CD = Council District

NOTE: If you require special accommodation pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, please
notify Tulsa Planning Office at 918-584-7526. Exhibits, Petitions, Pictures, etc., presented to the Board
of Adjustment may be received and deposited in case files to be maintained by the Tulsa Planning
Office at INCOG. All electronic devices must be silenced.
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
http://tulsaplanning.org/plans/TulsaZoningCode.pdf

BLDC-119460-2022 1247 N. Garnett Rd. June 6, 2022

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment (BOA) to grant a variance from
the terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to a representative at the Tulsa Planning Office 918-584-
7526 or esubmit@incog.org. It is your responsibility to submit to our office documentation of any appeal decisions
by an authorized decision-making body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process
your application. INCOG does not act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of
Tulsa on your behalf. Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa
Zoning Code. The permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the
noncompliance and submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation
nor recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

Sec.15.020 Table 15-1: You are proposing a Moderate-impact Medical Marijuana Processing Facility in which
the preparation, manufacture, processing or packaging of medical marijuana products by the holder of a
medical marijuana processor license issued by the Oklahoma State Department of Health is conducted, in
accordance with the terms of such license, and in which extraction processes are limited to use of non-
flammable substances such as carbon dioxide, and to food based and water-based extraction. It is in an IL
zoning district.

Review comment: A Moderate-impact Medical Marijuana Processing Facility use requires an approved BOA
Special Exception to be in an IL district. Submit a copy of the approved BOA Special Exception as a revision to
this application.

Note: All references are to the City of Tulsa Zoning Code. Link to Zoning Code:
http://tulsaplanning.org/plans/TulsaZoningCode.pdf

Please notify the reviewer via email when your revisions have been submitted

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END — ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED
WITH THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES
UPON RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM
THE APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA
METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING
CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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